

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

CITIZENS FOR RESPONSIBILITY)	
AND ETHICS IN WASHINGTON,)	
<i>et al.</i> ,)	
Plaintiffs,)	
)	
v.)	Civil Action No. 1:18-cv-00406 (JEB)
)	
SCOTT PRUITT, Administrator, U.S.)	
Environmental Protection Agency, <i>et al.</i> ,)	
)	
Defendants.)	
_____)	

**DEFENDANTS' REPLY MEMORANDUM
IN SUPPORT OF MOTION TO DISMISS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION.....1

ARGUMENT.....2

I. The Court Should Dismiss Claim One Because The FRA Precludes Review Over Claims That An Agency Is Violating The FRA Or Its Own FRA Guidelines, Including By Failing To Create Records.....2

II. The Court Should Dismiss Claim Two Because EPA Has Already Issued The Guidance That Plaintiffs Contend Is Missing.6

A. The EPA Records Policy Attached To Plaintiffs’ Complaint Fully Implements The FRA.....6

B. EPA’s Verbal Communications Guidance Specifically Addresses The Obligation To Make Records Of Decisions Reached Orally.....7

III. The Court Should Dismiss Claim Three Because The Archivist Has Made No Finding That EPA Has Violated The FRA.11

CONCLUSION13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Arbitraje Casa de Cambio, S.A. de C.V. v. U.S. Postal Serv.,
297 F. Supp. 2d 165 (D.D.C. 2003)..... 9

**Armstrong v. Bush*,
924 F.2d 282 (D.C. Cir. 1991)..... *passim*

**Citizens for Responsibility & Ethics in Wash. v. U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.*,
527 F. Supp. 2d 101 (D.D.C. 2007)..... 2, 5, 10

**Competitive Enter. Inst. v. EPA*,
67 F. Supp. 3d 23 (D.D.C. 2014)..... 2, 5, 9

Haase v. Sessions,
835 F.2d 902 (D.C. Cir. 1987)..... 8

Hall v. CIA,
437 F.3d 94 (D.C. Cir. 2006)..... 8

Hughes Aircraft Co. v. Jacobson,
525 U.S. 432 (1999)..... 12

**Kissinger v. Reporters Committee for Freedom of the Press*,
445 U.S. 136 (1980)..... 4, 10, 13

Natural Resources Defense Council v. Hodel,
865 F.2d 288 (D.C. Cir. 1988)..... 13

Pub. Citizen v. Carlin,
2 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 1997)..... 6

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 641..... 4

*44 U.S.C. § 2115..... *passim*

44 U.S.C. § 2904..... 3

44 U.S.C. § 2906..... 3, 12

44 U.S.C. § 3101..... 6

44 U.S.C. § 3102..... 6

44 U.S.C. § 3103..... 6

44 U.S.C. § 3106..... *passim*

Administrative Materials

36 C.F.R. § 1222.22 7

36 C.F.R. § 1222.28 7
